Amortization of inventory step-up c — 4.9 0.9 1.6 —
Impairment of long-lived and intangible assets 0.4 6.9 — — 1.6
Debt extinguishment costs — 1.8 61.9 7.8 3.4
Net loss on asset disposals d 5.5 4.8 5.8 6.6 (13.1)
Foreign currency exchange loss (gain) e 21.1 (9.0) 25.8 13.8 2.8
LIFO expense f (2.1) 1.3 3.7 8.4 11.1
Management advisory fees g 5.6 5.3 3.8 — —
Transaction and other related costs h 13.2 2.6 7.4 0.9 3.6
Equity-based and other non-cash compensation 4.2 6.5 8.8 19.5 18.2
Restructuring, integration and business optimization expenses i 8.6 17.9 13.2 14.0 4.1
Defined benefit plan pension cost (benefit) j 6.1 2.8 2.9 (0.8) 3.1
Transition services 4.9 — — — —
Gain on contract termination k — — — (20.6) —
Other l 5.1 6.2 4.9 7.4 3.5

Adjusted EBITDA 413.2 420.8 453.3 464.0 474.3

(1) Reflects unaudited pro forma results which gives effect to the Business Combination as further described in the company’s annual report
on Form 10-K for the year ended December 31, 2017

CONSTANT CURRENCY SALES AND ADJUSTED EBITDA

Three Months Ended
March 31, 2020

Three Months
Ended March 31,

2019

($ in millions except %,
unaudited) As Reported FX Impact

Constant
Currency As Reported

Constant
Currency %

Change
Sales: $ $ $ $ %

Refining Services 100.7 — 100.7 105.8 (4.8)
Silica Catalysts 24.9 0.2 25.1 15.9 57.9
Performance Materials 65.5 1.4 66.9 61.1 9.5
Performance Chemicals 174.3 4.2 178.5 180.5 (1.1)
Eliminations (3.8) (0.1) (3.9) (4.1) (4.9)

Total sales 361.6 5.7 367.3 359.2 2.3
Zeolyst joint venture sales 32.3 — 32.3 29.5 9.6

Adjusted EBITDA: $ $ $ $ %
Refining Services 37.2 — 37.2 39.7 (6.3)
Catalysts 22.7 0.1 22.8 18.1 26.0
Performance Materials 13.5 0.1 13.6 10.5 29.5
Performance Chemicals 40.5 1.0 41.5 42.7 (2.8)

Total Segment Adjusted EBITDA 113.8 1.2 115.0 111.0 3.6
Corporate (10.7) — (10.7) (10.0) 7.0

Total Adjusted EBITDA 103.1 1.2 104.3 101.0 3.3

22

a) We use Adjusted EBITDA as a performance measure to evaluate our financial results. Because our Catalysts segment includes our 50% interest in the Zeolyst Joint venture, we
include an adjustment for our 50% proportionate share of depreciation, amortization and interest expense of the Zeolyst Joint venture.

b) Represents the amortization of the fair value adjustments associated with the equity affiliate investment in the Zeolyst Joint venture as a result of the combination of the
businesses of PQ Holdings Inc. and Eco Services Operations LLC in May 2016 (the “Business Combination”). We determined the fair value of the equity affiliate investment and